-~

THE FACTORS THAT AFFECTING
COMPANIES’ PROFITABILITY
TOP LISTED COMPANIES
IN BURSA MALAYSIA

SHAHRIZAL BIN RAMLEE

Bachelor of Business Administration (hons.) Finance
Faculty of Business Management
Universiti Teknologi Mara
(UiTM) Sabah

JUNE 2019



ABSTRACT

The level of profitability of a company is essential in maintaining the managerial
decisions based on the active changes in the economic resources that can be
controlled in the future. The problem statement to be analyzed in this study is: What
are the factors that affecting the profitability of companies? To assist in the
determining the factors, I need to understand the total labor income that the company
paid, the specific capital obtained based on total assets and sales in some companies,
and the management of liability using debt to total assets on companies with the
comparison of companies’ performance from top listed companies in Bursa Malaysia.
This paper plans to verify the relationship between independent variables and the
dependent variable either it is significant or not. The data were collected based on
yearly basis from year 2008 until 2017. The data were selected using simple random
sampling which refers to the selection of 50 companies form top listed companies in
Bursa Malaysia chosen randomly. The results show that there is a significant
relationship between labour income and the profitability index of ROA, similar to the
relationship between Debt and profitability, but the firm size has a negative
significant effect on the ROA.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, 1 wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my Bachelor
Degree and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude
and thanks go to my supervisor Mr. Amirrul Muhminin Bin Darussamin.

My appreciation goes to the people that directly or indirectly participated in this thesis
who provided the facilities and assistance during sampling. Special thanks to my
colleagues and friends for helping me with this project.

Finally, this thesis is dedicated to my very dear father and mother for the vision and
determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you.
Alhamdulillah.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION i
LETTER OF SUBMISSION i
ABSTRACT i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT WY
TABLE OF CONTENTS v
LIST OF TABLES Vil
LIST OF SYMBOLS viii
LIST OF ABBREVIATION iX
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 1
1.1  Background of the Study 1
1.2 Problem Statement 4
1.3 Research Questions 5
1.4 Obijectives of the Study 5
1.5  Scope of Study 5
1.6  Significance of the Study 6
1.7 Limitations of the Study 6
1.8 Summary 7
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 8
2.1  Introduction 8
2.1.1 Relationship between Labour Force and Profitability 8

2.1.2 Relationship between Company Size and Profitability 8

2.1.3 Relationship between Debt and Profitability 9

2.2 Theoretical Framework 10
2.3  Summary 11



CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2

3.3
3.4
3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10
3.11
3.12

Introduction
Data collection method

General Hypothesis
Descriptive Statistic
Unit Root Test

3.5.1 Levin Lin Chu (2002)

3.5.2 Im Pesaran Shin (2003)
Autocorrelation Test

3.6.1 Breusch Pagan Lagrangian Multiplier Test
Multicollinearity Test

3.7.1 Variance Inflation Factor Test
Pooled Ordinary Least Square
Hausman Test

3.9.1 Fixed Effect Model

3.9.2 Random Effect Model
Multiple Linear Regressions
Research Method Flow Chart

Summary

CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS

4.1
4.2
4.3

4.4
4.5

Introduction
Descriptive Statistics Result
Unit Root Test
4.3.1 Levin-Lin-Chu
4.3.2 Im-Pesaran-Shin
Ordinary Least Square Regression
Breusch and Pagan Langrangian Multiplier Test

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
REFERENCES
APPENDICES

Vi

12

12
12

12
13
13
13
14
14
14
14
14
15
15
15
15
16
17
18

19
19
19
20
20
20
21
22

23
25



