

## THE FACTORS THAT AFFECTING COMPANIES' PROFITABILITY TOP LISTED COMPANIES IN BURSA MALAYSIA

# SHAHRIZAL BIN RAMLEE

Bachelor of Business Administration (hons.) Finance Faculty of Business Management Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM) Sabah

**JUNE 2019** 

#### ABSTRACT

The level of profitability of a company is essential in maintaining the managerial decisions based on the active changes in the economic resources that can be controlled in the future. The problem statement to be analyzed in this study is: What are the factors that affecting the profitability of companies? To assist in the determining the factors, I need to understand the total labor income that the company paid, the specific capital obtained based on total assets and sales in some companies, and the management of liability using debt to total assets on companies with the comparison of companies' performance from top listed companies in Bursa Malaysia. This paper plans to verify the relationship between independent variables and the dependent variable either it is significant or not. The data were collected based on yearly basis from year 2008 until 2017. The data were selected using simple random sampling which refers to the selection of 50 companies form top listed companies in Bursa Malaysia chosen randomly. The results show that there is a significant relationship between labour income and the profitability index of ROA, similar to the relationship between Debt and profitability, but the firm size has a negative significant effect on the ROA.

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my Bachelor Degree and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks go to my supervisor Mr. Amirrul Muhminin Bin Darussamin.

My appreciation goes to the people that directly or indirectly participated in this thesis who provided the facilities and assistance during sampling. Special thanks to my colleagues and friends for helping me with this project.

Finally, this thesis is dedicated to my very dear father and mother for the vision and determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you. Alhamdulillah.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

11

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION		i			
LET	TER OF SUBMISSION	ii			
ABSTRACT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF SYMBOLS LIST OF ABBREVIATION		iii iv v vii viii ix			
			CHA	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
			1.1	Background of the Study	1
			1.2	Problem Statement	4
			1.3	Research Questions	5
			1.4	Objectives of the Study	5
1.5	Scope of Study	5			
1.6	Significance of the Study	6			
1.7	Limitations of the Study	6			
1.8	Summary	7			
CHA	APTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	8			
2.1	Introduction	8			
	2.1.1 Relationship between Labour Force and Profitability	8			
	2.1.2 Relationship between Company Size and Profitability	8			
	2.1.3 Relationship between Debt and Profitability	9			
2.2	Theoretical Framework	10			

2.2 Theoretical Framework2.3 Summary

CHA	PTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	12
3.1	Introduction	12
3.2	Data collection method	12
3.3	General Hypothesis	12
3.4	Descriptive Statistic	13
3.5	Unit Root Test	13
	3.5.1 Levin Lin Chu (2002)	13
	3.5.2 Im Pesaran Shin (2003)	14
3.6	Autocorrelation Test	14
	3.6.1 Breusch Pagan Lagrangian Multiplier Test	14
3.7	Multicollinearity Test	14
	3.7.1 Variance Inflation Factor Test	14
3.8	Pooled Ordinary Least Square	15
3.9	Hausman Test	15
	3.9.1 Fixed Effect Model	15
	3.9.2 Random Effect Model	15
3.10	Multiple Linear Regressions	16
3.11	Research Method Flow Chart	17
3.12	Summary	18
CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS		19
4.1	Introduction	19
4.2	Descriptive Statistics Result	19
4.3	Unit Root Test	20
	4.3.1 Levin-Lin-Chu	20
	4.3.2 Im-Pesaran-Shin	20
4.4	Ordinary Least Square Regression	21
4.5	Breusch and Pagan Langrangian Multiplier Test	22
CON	ICLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	23
REFERENCES		25
APPENDICES		X